# 503834637 05/19/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3881285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JARON M. ACKER	05/12/2016
JOHN C. FALLIGANT	04/27/2016
JEFF MILSAP	05/12/2016
ROBIN ROEHL	04/26/2016
JEFFREY SCHMIDT	04/27/2016
CRAIG R. TOLMIE	05/05/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INO THERAPEUTICS LLC
Street Address:	PERRYVILLE III CORPORATE PARK, 53 FRONTAGE ROAD
Internal Address:	THIRD FLOOR
City:	HAMPTON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08827-9001

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14709308

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-559-9159

Email: shiflett@novotechip.com

Correspondent Name: NOVOTECHIP INTERNATIONAL PLLC

Address Line 1: 1717 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW

Address Line 2: SUITE # 1025

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091815-009	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BABAK AKHLAGHI	
SIGNATURE:	/Babak Akhlaghi/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2016	

503834637 PATENT REEL: 038651 FRAME: 0131

# Total Attachments: 7 source=Executed\_Assignment1#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page3.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page4.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page5.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page6.tif source=Executed\_Assignment1#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 038651 FRAME: 0132

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Jaron M. Acker, residing at 350 S. Hamilton Street, Unit 1103, Madison, WI 53703, United

States;

John C. Falligant, residing at 1987 E Blue Mounds Rd., Mount Horeb, WI 53572, United

States;

Jeff Milsap, residing at 207 Canterbury Court, Cambridge, WI 53523, United States; Robin Roehl, residing at 4000 Saratoga Dr., Janesville, WI 53546, United States; Jeffrey Schmidt, residing at 5701 Vineyard Road, Fitch burg, WI 53575, United States; and Craig R. Tolmie, residing at 1690 Red Oak Drive, Stoughton, WI 53589, United States,

made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which We filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on May 11, 2015, which application was assigned U.S. patent application serial number 14/709,308, and is entitled "Enhanced Performance Verification Port For Therapeutic Gas Delivery";

AND WHEREAS, INO Therapeutics LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office and place of business at Perryville III Corporate Park, 53 Frontage Road, Third Floor, Hampton, NJ 08827-9001 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee

Page 1 of 5

as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, We do hereby agree that We and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, We covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	have hereunto set my hand this 12 day of
MAY, 2016.	
	A. C.
	Jaron M. Acker
STATE OF WISCONSIN	
COUNTY OF Dane	

On this 12th day of McU, 2016 before me personally appeared Jaron M. Acker to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

MHHHPIO

Para full Jenne Notary Public Repire 12/17/2016

Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 27 day of 4 day.
2016.
John C. Falligant
STATE OF Wisconsin
COUNTY OF Done
On this 27th day of April 2016 before me personally appeared John C. Falligant to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public 12/17/2017
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of,
2016.
Jeff Milsap
STATE OF
COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 2016 before me personally appeared Jeff Milsap to me known
and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]
Notary Public

	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2016.	
	John C. Falligant
STATE OF	•
COUNTY OF	
On this day o	of, 2016 before me personally appeared John C. Falligant
to me known and known to me	to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknowledged	to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	
[SEAL]	
	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY V	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2016.	, 111510501, 111610111101111011111011111111111111
	Jeff Milsap
STATE OF WYSCONSU	
COUNTY OF Jone	
	11
On this 12 th day	of, 2016 before me personally appeared Jeff Milsap to me
	the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
he/she duly acknowledged to m	ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
SEANGARIUM.	e that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Let Market Hours 12/17/2017  Page 3 of 5
NOZ	D 3.65
	Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 038651 FRAME: 0136

# Notary Public

Acre / gold
_April, 2016.
Rola Roell
Robin Roehl
STATE OF MISSONIAN)
COUNTY OF Jane
On this 26th day of April, 2016 before me personally appeared Robin Roehl to
me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Jaro fleel Lessen Notary Public expires 12/17/2017
expires 12/17/2017
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2016.
ALCONOMICS CONTRACTOR
, 2016.
Jeffrey Schmidt
Jeffrey Schmidt STATE OF
Jeffrey Schmidt
Jeffrey Schmidt  STATE OF

Page 4 of 5

# Notary Public

IN TESTIM 		ave hereunto set my hand this day of
		Robin Rochi
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF	)	
me known and known to	o me to be the person de	, 2016 before me personally appeared Robin Roehl to escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and recuted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public
IN TESTIN		ave hereunto set my hand this 27 day of
		Jeffrey Schmidt
COUNTY OF DAN	•	·
to me known and know	vn to me to be the perso	, 2016 before me personally appeared Jeffrey Schmidt on described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
[SEAL]	_Bho	Notary Public

Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 5th day of
May , 2016.	Cray Delmi
	Craig R. Tolmie
STATE OF WISCONSIN	
COUNTY OF DANE	)
to me known and known to me to	2016 before me personally appeared Craig R. Tolmie to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, on me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
	Rhonola Lange Notary Public